# GENERAL INDEX.

#### AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION.

	PACE.
Amendment to section one (1) of article nine (9) of the constitution of the State of Minnesota	
Additional sections to be termed sections thirty-three (33) and thirty-four (34 of article four (4) of the constitution of the state of Minnesota, prohibit ing special legislation	-
Amendment to section two (2) of article eight (8) of the constitution relating to the sale of swamp lands and the disposition of moneys derived there	-
from	. 3
GENERAL LAWS.	PAGE.
1. An act proposing an amendment to section five (5) of article five ( $\nabla$	
of the constitution of this state relating to the executive department	
<ol> <li>An act proposing an amendment to article seven (7) of the constitution of this State by adding a section thereto, to be termed sectionine (9) relating to elective franchise</li></ol>	h
8. An act proposing amendments to sections two (2), three (3) and fou (4) of article six (6) of the constitution of this state relating to th Judiciary	e
<ol> <li>An act to amend section one hundred and twelve (112) of chapte thirty-four (34) of the "general statutes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)," relating to corporations</li> </ol>	<b>!-</b>
<ol> <li>An act to amend section seventy-nine (79) of title one (1) of chapte thirty-four (34) of general statutes, one thousand eight hundre and seventy-eight (1878), relating to corporations</li></ol>	d
6. An act to amend section forty-seven (47) of chapter thirty-eight (39 of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seven ty-eight (1878)	, 1-
7. An act to amend chapter five (5) of the general statutes of one thoreand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to printing and distribution of laws and documents	1- •g

IV INDEX.

CHAPTE	R	PAGE
S.	An act to amend chapter seventy-two (72) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to the state horticultural society	12
9.	An act to amend section one (1), of chapter one hundred and ten (110) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eight-one (1881), relating to the preparation and printing of blanks for official bonds of county officers, and for recording such bonds and filing the same in the office of the Secretary of State	13
10.	An act to amend section forty four (44), title four (4), chapter six (6) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by chapter six (6) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), as amended by chapter thirty-nine (39), of the general laws of the extra session of the legislature A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), approved November twenty-two (22) A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), authorizing the State Treasurer to borrow money for the state revenue fund	14
11.	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter seventy-six (76), of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), entitled "an act to promote immigration."	15
12.	An act to amend section one hundred and thirty-one (131) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and and seventy-eight (1878) relating to education	15
13.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and one (101) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to the sale of the experimental farm of the university of Minnesota and the investment of the proceeds thereof	16
14.	An act to amend section eighteen (18) of chapter three (3) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the compensation of officers of the legislature	17
15	An act to amend section fifty-six (56) of title two (2) of chapter thirty-eight (38) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and for other purposes, relating to investment of the moneys derived from sales of agricultural college lands	. 17
16.	An act to amend section three hundred and fifteen (315) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to insurance companies	18
17.	An act to amend section two hundred and ninety-seven (297) of chapter thirty-four (34) general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), being section twelve (12) of title three (3) of chapter one (1) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), as amended by section one	

1 21 (112	ER.	TAPIE
19	(1) of chapter twenty-five (25) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874) relating to insurance.	
20	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter one hundred and twenty- three (123), of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to insurance	18.
21	An act to amend section thirty-four (34), of chapter thirty-three (33) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and section ten (10), of chapter seventy-seven (77), of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to banks and banking	19.
28	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter one hundred and thirty- one (131) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), being an act to complete the organization of the county of Wadena for judicial purposes, and to establish a term of court therein	20.
28	An act to amend an act entitled an act authorizing the judge of any district court to appoint commissioners to lay out roads through two or more counties within his judicial district	21.
24	An act to amend section sixty-one (61), title three (3), chapter sixty-four (64), of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), in relation to the time of holding courts in Martin county	<b>22</b> .
25	An act to amend section fourteen (14), of chapter thirty-nine (39), of the general statutes of one thousand eight hurdred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to fraudulent sale of mortgaged property	23.
28	An act to amend subdivision second (2d) of section ax (6), of chapter eighty-one (81), of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the foreclosure of mortgages	24.
26	An act to amend section thirty-four (34), of chapter eighty-one (81), of general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to foreclosure of mortgages by action	25.
26	An act to amend section two (2), of chapter seventy-one (71) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	26.
? 27		27.
27		28.
_,		29.

QUAPTER	l.	PAGE
	one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and to repeal section number twenty-three (23) of said chapter, the same being in relation to penalties for violation of road duty	28
30. 4	An act to amend an act entitled "an act concerning inn and hotel keepers and landlords, and for the protection of their guests," heing chapter fifty-two (52) of the laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874)	29
31. 4	An act to amend sections one hundred and twenty-one (121) and one hundred and twenty-two (122) of chapter ten (10) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), pertaining to the duties of board of health and precaution and prevention of scarlatina	30
32.	An act to amend chapter ninety-five (95), general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to offenses against property	31
33.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to provide for elections and registrations of electors in incorporated cities of over twelve thousand (12,000) inhabitants, according to the census of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875)," approved March 12, 1878.	32
34.	An act to amend section thirty-four (34) of chapter one (1) of general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to return of votes for members of the legislature.	33
35. <i>i</i>	An act to amend sections ninety-two (92), ninety-three (93), ninety-four (94) and ninety-five (95) of chapter ninety-five (95) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to burdocks	33
36. <i>I</i>	An act to amend section six (6), chapter fifteen (15), of general statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to relief of the poor.	34
37	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to secure proper commitments to the Minnesota State Reform School," approved February twenty-six (26), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872)	35
38.	An act to amend sections two (2), sixteen (16) and twenty-two (22) of chapter thirty-nine (39) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), in relation to chattel mortgages.	36
39	An act to amend chapter seventy-five (75) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), and chapter two (2), of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	38
40.	An act to amend section one (1), of chapter sixty-one (61) of the general laws of the extra session of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to high school education	41

CHAPTER.	PAGE
41. An act to amend section ninety (90), of title four (4), of chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes of Minnesota, being section two hundred and thirty-one (231), of chapter thirty-four (34), of general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by chapter eighteen (18) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), extra session, relating to religious corporations	: : :
42. An act to amend section twelve (12) of chapter fifty-six (56) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the partition and distribution of estates	i
43. An act to amend section one (1), chapter ninety (90), general statutes  of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to liens	
44. An act to amend chapter one hundred and fifty-one (151), general laws one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), being an act to encourage timber culture and to provide a compensation therefor	
45. An act to amend chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), to provide for the incorporation of masonic bodies	
46. An act to amend chapter one hundred and nine (109) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), entitled an act to conform all savings banks or institutions for savings to uniformity of powers, rights and liabilities, and to provide for the organization of savings banks, for their supervision, and for the more efficient protection of depositors in such institutions	49
47. An act to amend section one hundred and seventy-five (175) of chapter eight (8) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and to repeal section four (4) of chapter one hundred and ten (110) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to the register of deeds	50
48. An act to amend section two (2), of chapter seventy (70), of the general statutes, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to deputies and to fees of clerks in district courts	51
49. An act to amend section two hundred and twenty-four (224) of chapter ten (10) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to villages	<b>52</b>
50. An act to amend section one hundred and nineteen (119), of chapter eight (8), of the general statutes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), the same being section one hundred and five (105), of chapter eight (8), of the general statutes one thousand	

VIII INDEX.

CHAPTE	₹.	PAGE
	eight hundred and sixty-six (1866), relating to the powers of county commissioners	53-
51.	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred and twenty-four (124) of the general laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to the deposit of public funds.	54
<b>5</b> 2	An act to amend section fifteen (15) of chapter seventeen (17) of the general statutes of A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to bastards	5 <b>5</b> ·
<b>5</b> 3	An act to amend section eighty-four (84), of chapter thirty-six (36), of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to levying one mill school tax	56
54.	An act to amend sections seventy-five (75) and seventy-nine (79) of chapter thirty-six (36), general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	56-
55,	An act to amend section sixty-two (62) of chapter sixty-four (64) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to the terms of the district court of the county of Morrison, in the seventh (7th) judicial district	57
56.	An act to amend section thirty-eight (38) of chapter sixty-four (64) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to court reporters	<b>5</b> 8·
57.	An act to amend section two hundred and fifty-seven (257), of title twenty-one (21), chapter sixty-six (66) of general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to civil actions	58:
58.	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter forty-six (46) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to decent of lands	<b>59</b> °
<b>5</b> 9	An act to amend sections three (3), four (4) and five (5) of chapter sixty-eight (68) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to homestead exemptions	<b>6</b> 0°
60	An act to amend section three hundred and nine (309) of chapter sixty-six (66), page seven hundred and fifty-six (756), general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to civil actions	63.
61.	An act to amend section one hundred and fifty-nine (159) of chapter sixty-five (65), of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the returning of evidence on appeals	61
62.	An act to amend section four (4) of chapter seventy-one (71) of the general statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and	

CHAPTE	sr.	PAGE
	seventy-eight (1878), as amended by chapter forty-five (45) of general laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to the summoning of jurors	62
63.	An act for an act to amend section thirty-seven (87) of chapter thirteen (13) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to roads, cartways and bridges	63
64.	An act to amend sections seventy-six (76), eighty-one (81) and eighty-three (83), of chapter thirteen (13), of general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to public highways	63
65.	An act to amend sections twenty-two (22) and twenty-three (23) of chapter ninety-five (95) general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the commission of the crime of larceny in railroad cars, or the breaking or entering such cars for the purpose or with the intent to commit crime therein	65
66.	An act to amend section seventy-four (74), chapter thirty-four (34), general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the recording of railroad mortgages	66
67.	An act to amend section three hundred and thirty-eight (338) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by chapter twenty (20) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to town insurance companies	66
68.	An act to amend section eleven (11), of chapter sixty-one (61), of general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the recording of marriage certificates	67
69.	An act amending sections one (1), two (2) and five (5), of chapter twenty (20) of the general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the preservation of game	68
70.	An act to amend section nine (9) of chapter one hundred and eleven (111), general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to the inspection of steam boilers	69
71.	An act to amend chapter thirty seven (37) of the general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the university of Minnesota	70
72.	An act to amend section twenty-four (24) of chapter ninety-five (95) of the general statutes of A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the punishment of the crime of larceny	71
<b>7</b> 3.	An act to provide for the incorporation of villages, and to define their duties and powers, and to repeal certain laws in relation thereto	72

INDEX.

x INDEX.

CHAPTE	R.	PAGE
74.	An act to provide for the organization of the national guard of the State of Minnesota and the maintenance thereof, and entitled the military code	97
7 <b>5</b> .	An act to amend an act to provide for the organization of the national guard of the State of Minnesota, and the maintenance thereof, and entitled the military code, approved February four-teenth (14th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883).	104
76.	An act concerning mutilated, lost and destroyed bonds, orders and warrants	105
77.	An act to provide for the adjustment of certain destroyed Minnesota state railroad bonds and coupons	106
78.	An act to establish the county of Hubbard, and to define its boundaries	108
79.	An act to detach townships one hundred and thirty-four (134), one hundred and thirty-five (135), one hundred and thirty-six (136), one hundred and thirty-seven (137) and one hundred and thirty-eight (138); from the county of Cass, and annex the same to the county of Wadena, in the State of Minnesota	109
· 80.	An act to change the boundary lines of the counties of Crow Wing,  Morrison and Cass	110
\$1.	An act to attach certain unorganized territory to Marshall county, and to establish the southern boundary line of said Marshall county:	111
\$2.	An act to detach the county of Grant, Minnesota, from the county of Douglas, and to organize the same for judicial purposes	113
83.	An act to fix the time of holding court in Traverse county	114
84.	An act prescribing the time of holding the general terms of district court in the ninth (9th) judicial district	114
85.	An act to legalize certain conveyances, and the records thereof, of real estate in the State of Minnesota, heretofore executed in other states and territories of the United States	115
86.	An act for an act to legalize the organization of Lake county, and the official acts of the officers thereof	116
87.	An act legalizing conveyances of real estate defectively acknowledged, heretofore recorded in the office of register of deeds in the county where the land is situated	117
88.	An act to legalize the action of certain independent school districts respecting the issuance of bonds	118
89.	An act to legalize the filing of affidavits in certain cases and making them evidence	119
90.	An act to legalize the records of certain certificates executed junder	

PAGE

CHAPTI		PAGE
	and by virtue of section eleven (11), chapter eighty-one (81), title one (1), general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight_(1878)	119
91.	An act to legalize acknowledgments of conveyances and other instruments, and the record thereof	120
92.	An act to legalize and confirm conveyances made to and by corporations in certain cases, and to restrict the same from the operation of the provisions of section two hundred and ninety-four (294), of chapter thirty-four (34), of the general statutes	121
• <sup>93.</sup>	An act to legalize the organization of Cook county and the official acts of the officers thereof	121
94.	An act to cede to the United States jurisdiction over certain territory in the city of Saint Paul, Minnesota, and granting the consent of the legislature to the purchase of the same by the United States as provided by section three hundred and fifty-five (355) of the revised statutes of the United States	122
95.	An act to provide for the adjustment of certain lost Minnesota state railroad bonds and coupons	123
96.	An act to authorize and empower the board of trustees of the Minnesota hospitals for insane, to purchase lands for use of hospitals.	125
97.	An act to amend section twenty-four (24), of chapter eighteen (18), of general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to partition fences	126
98.	An act to authorize the State Auditor to cause to be surveyed and platted, and sell any island belonging to this state, lying or being in any river or lake, or within any of the waters in this state	126
99.	An act relating to acknowledgments of instruments affecting real estate	127
100.	An act in relation to the rights and liabilities of owners and lessors, and of lessees and occupants of buildings	128
101.	An act in relation to counter-claims and off-sets	129
102.	An act relating to the discharge of attachments on real estate	129
103.	An act relating to jurors	130
104.	An act in relation to the admission of attorneys, and the practice of non-resident attorneys, in courts of this state	131
105,	An act to amend section one hundred and twenty-one (121), of title two (2), of chapter thirty-four (34), of the general statutes of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	132
106	An act to repeal sections twelve (12) and nineteen (19) of chapter eleven (11) of the general laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873)	132

XII INDEX.

CHAPTE	R.	PAGE
107.	An act to authorize the organization and incorporation of annuity,	133
108.	safe deposit and trust companies	133
109.	An act to repeal an act entitled an act for licensing of dogs, and for the protection of sheep, lambs and other domestic animals	152
110.	An act for the promotion of forestry in this state	163
111.	An act to authorize the amendment of certain articles of incorporation, and to legalize certain corporate acts and transactions	154
112.	An act prescribing the force and effect of sheriff's certificates of sale made under powers in mortgages, and limiting the time within which such sheriff sales may be called in question	155
113,	An act providing for the assignment of the estates of deceased persons in certain cases	156
114.	An act to declare bills, notes and other negotiable instruments obtained by fraudulent representations or artifices void in the hands of any person	157
115.	An act authorizing the purchase of Webster's unabridged dictionaries	158
116,	An act to prohibit the obstruction of highways by railroad cars or engines	159
117.	An act to authorize the establishment of common schools in unor-	160
310	ganized counties	160
118.	An act creating a board of fuel commissioners	
119.	An act to provide for the laying out of temporary public cartways	161
120.	An act to prevent the injury or destruction of baggage.	163
121.	An act to punish willful violations and omissions of duty and gross negligence of duty on the part of railway employes	163
122.	An act prescribing the punishment of murder in the first degree	164
123.	An act to regulate the salaries of county treasurers and auditors	105
124.	when unorganized counties are attached	$\frac{165}{165}$
124.	An act to regulate the practice of medicine in the state of Minne-	100
- •	sota	167
126.	An act to provide for the examination and commitment of persons under guardianship on account excessive drinking, to the depart- ment for inebriates in the second hospital for the insane of the	
	state of Minnesota	169

INDEX. XIII

CHAPTE	cr.	PAGE
127.	An act to establish a state board of corrections and charities for the state of Minnesota	171
128.	An act to prevent setting fire to woods, prairies, or other grounds, and to repeal chapter thirty-six (36) of the general laws of Minnesota for eighteen hundred and seventy-seven (1877) in relation thereto	173
129.	An act providing for the printing and binding of the opinions of the Attorney General for the use of the departments of state and county officers	174
130.	An act to provide for borrowing money to defray the extraordinary expenditures of the state government	175
131.	An act providing for the approval and custody of the official bonds of state officers, and of the treasurers of the several public institutions of the state	177
132.	An act relating to infectious and epidemic diseases, and the preservation of the public health	178
133.	An act for the preservation of life and the protection of travelers	186
134.	An act for the relief of John Rees and to appropriate money to in- demnify him for property furnished captain Wellman, company "K" ninth (9th) Minnesota volunteers	190
135.	An act providing for the levy of taxes for state purposes for the years one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four (1884)	191
136.	An act to repeal chapter one hundred and forty-seven (147) general laws A. D. eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), being an act creating the office of district attorney for the twelfth (12th) judicial district	192
137.	An act to provide for state institutes	192
138.	An act entitled an act to authorize the incorporation of persons as a chamber of commerce or a board of trade; and to legalize corpor-	
139.	An act to provide for the draining of shallow, grassy, meandered lakes	19 <b>3</b> 196
140.	An act to establish a new professorship in the state university	197
141.	An act to repeal certain provisions relating to logs in chapter thirty- two (32) of the statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seven-	
142.	ty-eight (1878)	19 <b>7</b> 198
143.	An act to provide for the purchase and distribution of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and sup-	
	plements thereto	200

СНАРТ		PAGE
144.	An act to authorize the State Treasurer to transfer certain funds	201
145.	An act to provide for the appointment of an assistant by the super-	
	intendent of public instruction	202
146.	An act to establish certain clerkship in the State Auditor's office, and to appropriate money for payment of the salaries of said clerks	203
147.	An act to establish a recording clerkship in the office of the secretary of state, and fixing the salary thereof	203
148.	An act to fix the salary of the clerk of the Secretary of State	204
149.	An act to fix the salary of the military store keeper	204
150.	An act to refund money to Hans Gunwalson expended while on military service in the state	205
151.	An act to appropriate money for the encouragement of higher educa-	205
152.	An act to appropriate money to aid in construction of a school house in school district number sixteen (16), in the county of Jackson, in this state, to replace the one totally destroyed by a tornado in the month of May, eighteen hundred and eighty-two (1882)	206
153.	An act to appropriate money to finish and furnish the State Capitol building	207
154.	An act to appropriate money for the use of the state board of immigration	207
155	An act to amend section thirty-seven (37) of chapter six (6), of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the deposit of state funds	208
156,	An act to appropriate money for the support of the several state institutions therein named for the period ending July thirty-one (31) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), and the fiscal years ending July thirty one (31), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four (1884) and July thirty-one (31), one thousand eight hunded and eighty-five (1885)	208
157.	An act to appropriate money on hospitals for insane account, and	200
158.	for the purpose therein named	211
159.	of the ninth (9th) judicial district	212
160.	the present session of the legislature of the State of Minnesota  An act to appropriate money towards finishing and furnishing the	213
<b>100.</b>	State Capitol Building	213
161.	An act to appropriate one hundred and twenty-nine dollars (\$129.00) to J. M. Greenman for services in taking testimony in the supreme	-10
	court of Minnesota	214

χV

CHAPTI	r.	PAGE
162.	An act to appropriate money to replace buildings destroyed by fire at state reform school, and for repairs	214
163.	An act to appropriate money to reimburse the county of Meeker for expenses incurred in the care of non-resident small-pox patient in the village of Litchfield, Meeker county, State of Minnosota, in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881)	215
164.	An act to appropriate money for erecting additional buildings for the use of the school for the blind and the school for idiots and imbeciles	216
165.	An act to appropriate money to meet expenses of the S ate Board of Health, arising from epidemics occasioned by small-pox or other contagious diseases	216
166.	An act to make appropriation for permanent improvements for the Minnesota states prison	217
167.	An act to appropriate one hundred dollars (\$100) to Wm. H. Dungan for two (2) months clerical services in the department of public instruction	218
168.	An act to reimburse the county of Sherburne for expenses incurred in the arrest and punishment of non-resident burglars	219
169.	An act to appropriate money for repairs of state normal school buildings, and for apparatus for the normal schools at St. Cloud and Mankato, and to erect a normal home at St. Cloud, and to increase the standing appropriation for the normal school at Winona.	219
170.	An act to reimburse Mrs. Mary Loemans for property lost by her in the capitol fire	220
171.	An act to appropriate money to pay for the services expenses of the lunacy commission for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-two (1882) and eighteen hundred and eighty-three (1883)	221
172.	An act to appropriate money for the general exponses of the state government for the period ending July thirty-first (31st) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) and for the fiscal years ending July thirty-first (31st) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four (1884) and July thirty-first (31st) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885)	221

XVI INDEX.

### JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

NUMBI	TR.	P≜GE
1.	A joint resolution amending and construing joint resolution number thirty-four (34) of the legislature of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), entitled joint resolution authorizing the appointment of an agent to prosecute certain claims against the United States	231
2.	Joint resolution authorizing the State Auditor to issue a warrant for payment of the amount authorized to be expended under chapter one hundred and seventy (170) special laws of the extra session of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881)	<b>2</b> 33
3.	Joint resolution asking congress to grant permission to bridge the Mississippi river at St. Paul	234
4.	A joint resolution for the relief of John Penske	234
5.	A joint resolution asking congress to appropriate money to build bridge over St. Croix river	235
<b>წ</b> .	A joint resolution asking immediate adjustment of land grants to railroads in this state	235
7.	Joint resolution relating to the Chippewa Indians	236
8.	A joint resolution instructing our Senators and requesting our Representatives in congress to use their best endeavors to secure such appropriations as may be necessary to carry on the improvements of the Mississippi river	237
9.	A joint resolution requesting congress to fix the head of navigation of the Minnesota river	238
10.	Joint resolution regarding the claim of John A. Mathews	238
11.	Memorial to the house of representatives relating to Big Stone and Traverse lakes	239
12.	A memorial to congress asking an appropriation for the construction of a light house at Grand Marais on Lake Superior	<b>23</b> 9
13.	A memorial to congress in relation to shear booms at bridges on the Mississippi river	240
14	A memorial to the Honorable the Senate and House of Representa- tives of the United States relating to the harbor of Duluth	241
15.	A memorial to the Honorable the Senate and House of Representa- tives in congress assembled, relating to liens	242
16.	A memorial to the Senate and House of Representatives of the United Stater in congress assembled, relating to port of entry at St. Vincent	242

## AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION.

#### ADOPTED IN THE YEAR 1881.

AN ACT PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO SEC-TION ONE (1) OF ARTICLE NINE (9) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF SOTA.

SECTION 1. All taxes to be raised in this State shall be as Taxes nearly equal as may be, and all property on which taxes are equal. to be levied shall have a cash valuation and be equalized and uniform throughout the state. Provided, that the Legislature may by general law or special act, authorize Provise municipal corporations to levy assessments for local improvements upon the property fronting upon such improvements, or upon the property to be benefitted by such improvements, or both, without regard to a cash valuation, and in such manner as the Legislature may prescribe. And provided further, that for the purpose of defraying the expenses of laying water pipes and supplying any city or municipality with water, the Legislature may, by general or special law, authorize any such city or municipality having a population of five thousand (5,000) or more, to levy an annual tax or assessment upon the lineal foot of all lands fronting on any water main or water pipe laid by such city or municipality within corporate limits of said city for supplying water to the citizens thereof without regard to the cash value of such property, and to empower such city to collect any such tax assessments or fines, or penalties for failure to pay the same, or any fine or penalty for any violation of the rules of such city or municipality in regard to the use of water, or for any water rate due for the same.

Adopted November 8th, 1881. For the amendment, 35,-019: against amendment, 18.320.

AN ACT PROPOSING ADDITIONAL SECTIONS TO BE TERMED SECTIONS THIRTY-THREE (33) AND THIRTY-FOUR (34) OF ARTICLE FOUR (4) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA. PROHIBITING SPECIAL LEGISLATION.

Legislature prohibited from en-acting special or private laws in certain cases

The Legislature is prohibited from enacting Sac. 33. any special or private laws in the following cases:

For changing the name of a person or constituting

one person the heir at law of another.

Second. For laying out, opening or altering highways. For authorizing persons to keep ferries across streams wholly within this state.

For authorizing the sale or mortgage of real or personal property of minors or other persons under disability.

Fifth. For changing any county seat.

Sixth. For assessment or collection of taxes or for extending the time for the collection thereof.

Seventh. For granting corporate powers or privileges, ex-

cept to cities.

Eighth.For authorizing the apportionment of any part of the school fund.

Ninth. For incorporating any town or village.

For granting to any individual, association or corporation, except municipal, any special or exclusive privilege, immunity or franchise whatever.

Eleventh. For vacating roads, town plats, streets, alleys

and public grounds.

But the Legislature may repeal any existing special law

relating to the foregoing subdivisions.

SEC. 34. The Legislature shall provide general laws for the transaction of any business that may be prohibited by section one (1) of this amendment, and all such laws shall be uniform in their operation throughout the state.

Adopted November 8, 1881. For amendment 56,491;

against amendment 8,369.

Shall provide general laws.

AN ACT PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO SEC-TION TWO (2) OF ARTICLE EIGHT (8) OF THE CONSTITUTION RELATING TO THE SALE AND THE DISPOSITION OF SWAMP LANDS MONEYS DERIVED THEREFROM.

All swamp lands now held by the state, or that may hereafter accrue to the state, shall be appraised and sold in the same manner and by the same officers, and the minimum price shall be the same less one-third  $(\frac{1}{3})$ , as is provided by law for the appraisement and sale of the school lands under the provisions of title one (1) of chapter thirty-eight (38) manner as of the General Statutes. The principal of all funds derived from sales of swamp lands as aforesaid shall forever be preserved inviolate and undiminished. One-half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of the proceeds of said principal shall be appropriated to the common school fund of the State; the remaining one-half  $(\frac{1}{2})$ shall be appropriated to the educational and charitable institutions of the State in the relative ratio of cost to support said institutions.

Swamp lands to beappraised and sold in same

Adopted November 8, 1881. For amendment, 51,903; against amendment, 8,440.